to be approximately HK$60,000,000 and HK$59,800,000 respectively. The Company
intends to use the net proceeds for general working capital of the Group and for the future
development of the Group’s business.

THE SPECIFIC MANDATE

The Conversion Shares will be issued pursuant to the Specific Mandate proposed to be
sought from the Shareholders at the SGM.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

For illustration purposes only, set out below the shareholding structure of the Company
as at the date of this announcement, and the effect on the shareholding structure of the
Company upon completion of the allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares pursuant
to the CB Subscription Agreement is as follows (assuming full conversion of the
Convertible Bonds into the Conversion Shares and that there is no change in the number
of issued Shares from the date of this announcement up to the date when the Conversion
Rights are exercised in full):

Name of

Shareholder

As at the date of this announcement

 Immediately after full exercise of

the Conversion Rights attaching to

the Convertible Bonds (note 4)

 Number of

Share

s

 Approximate

%

 Number of Shares  Approximate

%

Ka Chun

Holdings Limited
(note 1)

1,554,338,600  72.66  1,554,338,600  56.75

Lam Ching Kui (note

2)

38,481,000  1.80  38,481,000  1.40

 1,592,819,600  74.46  1,592,819,600  58.15

The Subscriber
(note 3)

-  -  600,000,000  21.90

Public Shareholders 546,296,648  25.54  546,296,648  19.94

Total 2,139,116,248  100.00  2,739,116,248  100.00

Notes:

(1) Ka Chun Holdings Limited, a company owned as to 100% by Wai Chun Investment

Fund, which is wholly-owned by Mr. Lam Ching Kui, an executive Director, holds
1,554,338,600 Shares.

(2) Mr. Lam Ching Kui, the Chairman and executive Director of the Company, directly

holds 38,481,000 Shares.

(3) The number of Shares and shareholding percentage are for illustration purpose only. The
conversion of the Convertible Bonds is limited by certain restrictions, such that no holder
of the Convertible Bonds shall convert the Convertible Bonds to an extent which would
reduce the public float of the Company to below the percentage prescribed under the